
 
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO 
 EASTERN DIVISION 
 
In re: 
 
    M & M Drying, Ltd., et al., 
 

Debtors. 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 Chapter 11 
 

Case Nos. 08-64058 
(Jointly Administered) 
 
Bankruptcy Judge 
Russ Kendig 

 
NOTICE OF OMNIBUS MOTION OF DEBTOR COMMERCIAL ALLOYS 

CORPORATION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER: (I) AUTHORIZING DEBTOR TO 
COMPROMISE AND SETTLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE; (II) APPROVING  
TERMS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS; AND (III) LIMITING NOTICE  

 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the Honorable Russ Kendig, Bankruptcy Judge, has 

set a hearing for March 11, 2010, at 2:00 p.m. at the United States Bankruptcy Court, Frank T. 

Bow Building, 201 Cleveland Avenue, S.W., Canton, OH 44702 on the Omnibus Motion of 

Debtor Commercial Alloys Corporation for Entry of An Order: (I) Authorizing Debtor to 

Compromise and Settle Accounts Receivable; and (II) Approving Terms of Settlement 

Agreements (the “Motion”). 

Your rights may be affected.  You should read the Motion carefully and discuss it with 

your attorney, if you have one in these bankruptcy cases.  (If you do not have an attorney, you 

may wish to consult one). 

 Pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1(b), if you do not want the Court to grant the relief 

requested in the Motion, or if you want the Court to consider your views on the Motion, then on 

or before March 9, 2010, you or your attorney must file with the Court a written objection 

explaining your position at:  
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United States Bankruptcy Court 
Office of the Clerk 

    Frank T. Bow Building 
    201 Cleveland Avenue, S.W. 
    Canton, Ohio  44702 
 
 You must also serve a copy of your objection on the undersigned counsel at: 
 
    Nicholas P. Capotosto 
    Brouse McDowell LPA 
    388 S. Main Street, Suite 500 
    Akron, Ohio  44311 
    Counsel for the Debtors 

 

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, the Court may decide that you do not 

oppose the relief sought in the Motion and may enter an order granting that relief without further 

notice. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
        /s/ Nicholas P. Capotosto___  

Marc B. Merklin (0018195) 
Nicholas P. Capotosto (0076436) 
BROUSE MCDOWELL 

      388 S. Main Street, Suite 500 
Akron, Ohio  44311 
Telephone:  (330) 535-5711 
Facsimile:  (330) 253-8601 

      mmerklin@brouse.com 
      ncapotosto@brouse.com  
 
      ATTORNEYS FOR DEBTOR AND 
      DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I, Nicholas P. Capotosto, hereby certify that the Notice of Motion of Debtors For Entry of 

Order: (I) Authorizing Debtor to Compromise and Settle Account and (II) Approving Terms of 

Settlement Agreements was electronically transmitted on or about the 16th day of February, 

2010 via the Court’s CM/ECF system to the following who are listed on the Court’s Electronic 

Mail Notice List: 

Served by ECF Notification:  
 

• Kathryn A. Belfance     kb@rlbllp.com  

• Robert A. Bell     rabell@vorys.com  

• Kate M Bradley     kbradley@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com;mmiller@brouse.com  

• John R Burns     john.burns@bakerd.com, skrhoads@bakerd.com; 
oliana.nansen@bakerd.com  

• Jeremy M Campana     jeremy.campana@thompsonhine.com  

• Nicholas Paul Capotosto     ncapotosto@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com  

• George M Cheever     george.cheever@klgates.com, deborah.beatty@klgates.com; 
klgatesbankruptcy@klgates.com  

• Frederick S. Coombs     fcoombs@hhmlaw.com  

• Mark F. Craig     MCraig@brouse.com, rhaupt@brouse.com  

• Sherri Lynn Dahl     sdahl@ssd.com, cle_dckt@ssd.com  

• Joel K Dayton     jdayton@bmsa.com  

• Ryan D. DeMotte     ryan.demotte@klgates.com  

• Charles L. Denaburg     cdenaburg@najjar.com, rramey@najjar.com  

• Duriya Dhinojwala     dhinojwala@ccj.com, duriya1@hotmail.com  

• Matthew R. Duncan     mduncan@bdblaw.com, pzellia@bdblaw.com  

• Thomas J. Francella     tfrancella@wtplaw.com  

• Bridget Aileen Franklin     bfranklin@brouse.com  

• Scott J Freedman     sfreedman@dilworthlaw.com  
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• Eric R. Goodman     egoodman@bakerlaw.com  

• Brian J Green     bgreen@shaperolaw.com  

• Craig Steven Horbus     csh@witscheylaw.com  

• Joseph F. Hutchinson     jhutchinson@bakerlaw.com, smaxwell@bakerlaw.com  

• Henry J Jaffe     jaffeh@pepperlaw.com  

• Walter E. Jones     wjones@jbpslaw.com  

• Wojciech F. Jung     wjung@lowenstein.com, slevine@lowenstein.com; 
krosen@lowenstein.com  

• James P. King     sam@samkinglaw.com  

• Theodore A Konstantinopoulos     ndohbky@jbandr.com  

• Alan M Koschik     akoschik@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com  

• Stuart L. Larsen     sllarsen@day-ketterer.com, mac@day-ketterer.com  

• Sean D Malloy     smalloy@mcdonaldhopkins.com, bkfilings@mcdonaldhopkins.com; 
jpolinko@mcdonaldhopkins.com;tmathews@mcdonaldhopkins.com;nsearby@mcdonald
hopkins.com;kdurst@hillyergroup.com  

• Richard M Maseles     ndoh@dor.mo.gov  

• Marc Merklin     mmerklin@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com  

• Louis C. Norvell     lnorvell@handarendall.com, npayne@handarendall.com  

• Mark E Owens     marko@sonkinkoberna.com  

• Jessica E Price     jprice@brouse.com, tpalcic@brouse.com  

• Louis J. Price     louis.price@mcafeetaft.com, dianna.peters@mcafeetaft.com; 
annette.young@mcafeetaft.com  

• Timothy M Reardon     tmreardon@nnblaw.com  

• Sam O Simmerman     sosimmerman@kwgd.com, mhelmick@kwgd.com  

• Rebecca G. Sluss     rsluss@oppenheimer.com  

• John C Smiley     jsmiley@lindquist.com  

• Susan P Taylor     staylor@brouse.com  

• Gordon J Toering     gtoering@wnj.com  

• United States Trustee     (Registered address)@usdoj.gov  
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• Chrysanthe E Vassiles     cvassiles@bmsa.com  

• Dennis R. Very     veryd@pepperlaw.com  

• Robert S. Yallech     ryallech@reminger.com  

• Lenore Kleinman ust04     Lenore.Kleinman@usdoj.gov 
 

In addition, the Notice was served on the 16th day of February, 2010, via regular U.S. 

Mail, postage pre-paid on the following parties: 

Served by U.S. Mail:
 
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff 
200 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114-2378 
 
David B. Galle, Esq. 
Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP 
3300 Plaza VII 
45 S. Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
 
Dinn, Hochman & Potter, LLC 
5910 Landerbrook Dr., Suite 200 
Mayfield Hts., OH 44124 
 
GE Money Bank 
c/o Ramesh Singh, Financial Controller 
Recovery Management Systems Corp. 
25 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1120 
Miami, FL  33131-1605 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
PO Box 21126 
Philadelphia, PA 19114 
 
Kraig E. Noble, Esq. 
Noble, Montague & Moul, LLC 
146 E. Spring Street 
St. Marys, OH  45885 
 
Lenore Kleinman 
Office of the U.S. Trustee 
Howard M. Metzenbaum U.S. Courthouse 
201 Superior Ave., East; Ste. 441 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
 

 
Martin T. Fletcher 
Whiteford Taylor Preston LLP 
Seven Saint Paul St., Ste 1400 
Baltimore, MD  21202 
 
Matthew Azoulay 
Erin Galbally 
Dilworth Paxson LLP 
LibertyView – Suite 700 
457 Haddonfield Road 
Cherry Hill, NJ  08002 
 
Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation 
Attn: Law Section Bankruptcy Unit 
PO Box 15567 
Columbus, OH 43215-0567 
 
Ohio Dept. of Job & Family Services 
Office of Legal Services 
30 East Broad St., 31st Fl. 
Columbus, OH 43215 
 
Ohio Dept. of Taxation 
Attn: Bankruptcy Division 
PO Box 530 
Columbus, OH 43216-0530 
 
PSC Metals, Inc. 
c/o Daniel D. Brennen 
5875 Landerbrook Drive, Suite 200 
Mayfield Heights, OH  44124 
 
 
 
 

08-64058-rk    Doc 553    FILED 02/16/10    ENTERED 02/16/10 17:01:34    Page 5 of 6



Robert B. Weiss, Esq. 
Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn 
2290 First National Building 
Detroit, MI  48226 
 
Stephen D. Lerner, Esq. 
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey LLP 
221 E. Fourth St., Ste. 2900 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
 
Timothy M. Guerriero, Esq. 
TI Group Automotive Systems, LLC 
12345 E. Nine Mile Road 
Warren, MI  48090 
 
Great Lakes Die Cast 
701 W. Laketon Avenue 
Muskegon, MI  49441 
  

Progress Rail Services Corporation 
Jonathan S. Hawkins 
Thompson Hine LLP 
2000 Courthouse Plaza 
10 W. Second St. 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

/s/ Nicholas P. Capotosto  
 Nicholas P. Capotosto (0076436) 

 
 
 
 
[772296] 
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